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Warranty
1. FIBAR GROUP S.A. with its registered office in Poznań, ul. Lot-
nicza 1, 60-421 Poznań, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs 
of the National Court Register maintained by the District Court for 
Poznań-Nowe Miasto and Wilda in Poznań, VIII Commercial Division 
of the National Court Register (KRS) under number: 553265, NIP 
7811858097, REGON: 301595664, share capital PLN 1,182,100 paid 
in full, other contact information is available at: www.fibaro.com (here-
inafter “the Manufacturer”) guarantees that the device sold (hereinaftr: 
“the Device” is free from material and manufacturing defects.
2. The Manufacturer shall be responsible for malfunctioning of the 
Device resulting from physical defects inherent in the Device that 
cause its operation to be incompatible with the specifications within 
the period of:
- 24 months from the date of purchase by the consumer, 
- 12 months from the date of purchase by a business customer (the 
consumer and business customer are further collectively referred to 
as “Customer”).
3. The Manufacturer shall remove any defects revealed during the 

FIBARO WALL PLUG
 TYPE G with USB charger

FGWPG-121

FIBARO Wall Plug is a remotely controlled plug-in switch with the 
ability to measure power and energy consumption.
It uses a LED frame to visualize the current load and operating mode 
with color changing illumination. 
Our smart plug makes it possible to control electrical devices in a 
convenient and maintenance-free way.
It is also equipped with a USB charging port with power metering.

For full instruction manual and technical 
specification please visit our website: 
manuals.fibaro.com/en/wall-plug-uk

Read the manual before attempting to install the device!

Simplified EU declaration of conformity:
Hereby, Fibar Group S.A. declares that the device is in 
compliance with Directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/
EU, 2015/863. The full text of the EU declaration of con-

formity is available at the following internet address: 
www.manuals.fibaro.com

WEEE Directive Compliance: 
Device labelled with this symbol should not be disposed with 
other household wastes. It shall be handed over to the appli-
cable collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and 

electronic equipment.

Specifications
Power supply: 230V AC, 50/60Hz  
Rated load
(continuous load):

13A - resistive loads
8A - incandescent loads

13A - inductive general purpose
(cosφ = 0.75-0.8)

700VA - pilot duty (cosφ < 0.35)
750W - motor

3A - electronic ballasts
Radio frequency band: 868.0–868.6MHz 

869.7–870.0MHz
Max. transmit power:  -0.5 dBm (EIRP)
To be used with G type sockets: BS 1363
USB port output voltage: 5V
USB port output current: 1A
Operating temperature: 0 - 40°C
Dimensions (W x H x D): 56 x 56 x 58.5 mm
EU directives compliance: RED 2014/53/EU

RoHS 2011/65/EU 
RoHS 2015/863

Warnings
This product is not a toy. Keep away from children and animals!
Do not expose this product to moisture, water or other liquids.
This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use outside!

First launch
1. Plug the device into a socket nearby the main Z-Wave controller.
2. Set the main Z-Wave controller in add mode.
3. Quickly, triple click the button located on the casing.

4. Wait for the device to be added to the system.
5. Successful adding will be confirmed by the controller.
6. Plug a device you want to control into the Wall Plug.
7. Test the device by turning it on and off using the button.

majeure, unforeseen accidents, theft, water damage, liquid leakage, 
battery spill, weather conditions, sunlight, sand, moisture, high or low 
temperature, air pollution;
- damages caused by malfunctioning software, attack of a computer 
virus, or by failure to update the software as recommended by the 
Manufacturer;
- damages resulting from: surges in the power and/or telecommunica-
tion network, improper connection to the grid in a manner inconsistent 
with the operating manual, or from connecting other devices not rec-
ommended by the Manufacturer.
- damages caused by operating or storing the device in extremely ad-
verse conditions, i.e. high humidity, dust, too low (freezing) or too high 
ambient temperature. Detailed permissible conditions for operating 
the Device are defined in the operating manual;
- damages caused by using accessories not recommended by the 
Manufacturer
- damages caused by faulty electrical installation of the Customer, in-
cluding the use of incorrect fuses;
- damages caused by Customer’s failure to provide maintenance and 
servicing activities defined in the operating manual;
- damages resulting from the use of spurious spare parts or accesso-
ries improper for given model, repairing and introducing alterations by 
unauthorized persons;
- defects caused by operating faulty Device or accessories.
14. The guarantee shall not cover natural wear and tear of the Device 
and its components listed in the operating manual and in technical 
documentation as such elements have a defined operational life.
15. The Device Guarantee shall not exclude, limit or suspend the Cus-
tomer’s warranty rights.
16. The Manufacturer shall not be liable for damages to property 
caused by defective device. The Guarantor shall not be liable for in-
direct, incidental, special, consequential or punitive damages, or for 
any damages, including, inter alia, loss of profits, savings, data, loss 
of benefits, claims by third parties and any other damages arising from 
or related to the use of the Device.
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guarantee period, free of charge, by repairing or replacing (at the 
sole discretion of the Manufacturer) the defective components of 
the Device with new or regenerated components. The manufacturer 
reserves the right to replace the entire Device with a new or regen-
erated device. The Manufacturer shall not refund money paid for 
the device.
4. Under special circumstances, the Manufacturer may replace the 
Device with a different device most similar in technical character-
istics. 
5. Only the holder of a valid guaranty document shall be entitled to 
make claims under guarantee. 
6. Before making a complaint, the Manufacturer recommends using 
the telephone or online support available at https://www.fibaro.com/
support/.
7. In order to make a complaint, the Customer should contact the 
Manufacturer via the email address given at https://www.fibaro.com/
support/. 
8. After the complaint has been properly filed, the Customer will re-
ceive contact details for the Authorized Guarantee Service (“AGS”). 
The customer should contact and deliver the Device to AGS. Upon 
receipt of the Device, the manufacturer shall inform the Customer of 
the return merchandise authorization number (RMA).
9. Defects shall be removed within 30 days from the date of deliv-
ering the Device to AGS. The guarantee period shall be extended by 
the time in which the Device was kept by AGS.
10. The faulty device shall be provided by the Customer with com-
plete standard equipment and documents proving its purchase.
11. The cost of transporting the Device in the territory of the Republic 
of Poland shall be covered by the Manufacturer. The costs of the 
Device transport from other countries shall be covered by the Cus-
tomer. For unjustified complaints, AGS may charge the Customer 
with costs related to the case.
12. AGS shall not accept a complaint claim when: 
- the Device was misused or the manual was not observed,
- the Device was provided by the Customer incomplete, without ac-
cessories or nameplate, 
- it was determined that the fault was caused by other reasons than 
a material or manufacturing defect of the Device 
- the guarantee document is not valid or there is no proof of pur-
chase,
13. The guarantee shall not cover:
- mechanical damages (cracks, fractures, cuts, abrasions, physical 
deformations caused by impact, falling or dropping the device or 
other object, improper use or not observing the operating manual);
- damages resulting from external causes, e.g.: flood, storm, fire, 
lightning, natural disasters, earthquakes, war, civil disturbance, force 

FR

Conditions de la garantie:
1. FIBAR GROUP S.A. ayant son siège à Poznań ul. Lotnicza 1; 60-
421 Poznań, immatriculée au Registre des entrepreneurs du Reg-
istre Judiciaire National tenu par Sąd Rejonowy [Tribunal de district] 
Poznań-Nowe Miasto i Wilda à Poznań, VIII Département Économ-
ique au numéro : 553265, No TVA 7811858097, REGON [SIRET] : 
301595664, capital social de 1 182 100 PLN entièrement libéré, d’au-
tres coordonnées sont disponibles au site www.fibaro.com (ci-après le 
« Fabricant ») garantit que l'appareil vendu (l’« Appareil ») est exempt 
de tout défaut de matériaux et de fabrication.
2. Le fabricant est responsable du fonctionnement défectueux de 
l'Appareil en raison de vices physiques de l’Appareil provoquant son 
fonctionnement non conforme à la spécification du Fabricant pendant 
la période de :
- 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat par le consommateur, 
- 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat par l’entreprise, (le consom-

FIBARO WALL PLUG
 FICHE G avec chargeur USB

FGWPG-121

FIBARO Wall Plug est une prise interrupteur contrôlable à distance 
avec la capacité de mesurer la consommation d'énergie et de 
puissance.
Elle utilise un cadre LED pour visualiser la charge et le mode de 
fonctionnement actuel avec un éclairage changeant de couleur.
Notre prise intelligente permet de contrôler les appareils électriques 
de manière pratique et sans entretien.
Elle est également équipée d'un port de charge USB avec mesure 
de puissance.

Pour le manuel et les spécifications techniques, 
s'il vous plait, visiter notre site Web: 

manuals.fibaro.com/wall-plug-uk

Lisez le manuel avant de tenterd'installer l'appareil!

Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée:
Fibar Group S. A. déclare par la présente que l’appareil 
est conforme aux directives 2014/53/EU et 2011/65/EU, 
2015/863. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de con-

formité de l’UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante: 
www.manuals.fibaro.com

Conformité à la directive WEEE: 
Les dispositifs identifiés par ce symbole ne doivent pas être 
éliminés ou jetés avec les déchets ménagers. La responsa-
bilité de l’utilisateur est d’assurer l’élimination dans des points 

de recyclage.

Spécifications
Alimentation: 230V AC, 50/60Hz  
Charge nominale
(charge continue):

13A - charges résistives
8A - charges incandescentes
13A - usage général inductif

(cosφ = 0.75-0.8)
700VA - inductif (Pilot Duty)  

(cosφ < 0.35)
750W - moteur

3A - ballasts électroniques
Fréquence radio: 868.0–868.6MHz 

869.7–870.0MHz
Puissance de transmission:  -0.5 dBm (EIRP)
Fiche électrique type G: BS 1363
Tension de sortie du port USB: 5V
Courant de sortie du port USB 1A
Température de fonctionnement: 0 - 40°C
Dimensions (Largeur x Hauteur x 
Profondeur):

56 x 56 x 58.5 mm

Conformité aux directives de l’UE: RED 2014/53/EU
RoHS 2011/65/EU 

RoHS 2015/863

Mises en garde
L’article n’est pas un jouet. Tenez les enfants et les animaux éloignés! 
Ne pas exposer ce produit à l'humidité, à l'eau ou à d'autres liquides.
Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation à l'intérieur seulement. Ne 
pas l’utiliser à l'extérieur!

Installation du dispositif
1. Mettez le capteur à proximité du contrôleur principal Z-Wave.
2. Mettez le contrôleur de Z-Wave en mode inclusion.
3. Cliquez rapidement 3 fois sur le bouton situé sur le boitier.

4. Attendez que le dispositif soit ajouté dans le système.
5. L’ajout correct sera confirmé par le contrôleur.
6. Branchez l’appareil que vous voulez contrôler sur le Wall Plug.
7. Testez le dispositif en commutant en marche et arrêt en utilisant 

le bouton.

mode d’emploi);
- des dommages causés par des causes externes telles que: inon-
dation, tempête, feu, foudre, catastrophes naturelles, tremblements 
de terre, guerre, troubles civils, cas de force majeure, accidents 
imprévus, vol, versement de liquide, fuite de la batterie, conditions 
météorologiques; lumière du soleil, sable, humidité, température 
élevée ou faible, pollution de l'air;
- des dommages causés par un logiciel défectueux en raison d'une 
attaque de virus ou de ne pas mettre à jour du logiciel,  l’opération 
recommandée par le fabricant;
- des dommages résultant de : surtensions dans le réseau électrique 
et/ou de télécommunication ou de se connecter au réseau énergé-
tique d'une manière incompatible avec les instructions ou à cause 
de la connexion d'autres produits dont la connexion n’est pas recom-
mandée par le fabricant;
- des dommages causés par le fonctionnement ou le stockage dans 
des conditions extrêmement défavorables, soit humidité élevée, 
poussière, température ambiante trop basse (gel) ou trop haute. Les 
conditions détaillées dans lesquelles il est possible d'utiliser l'appareil 
détermine le mode d’emploi ;
- les dommages causés par l'utilisation d'accessoires non recom-
mandés par le Fabricant;
- des dommages causés par réseau électrique défectueux de l’utilisa-
teur, y compris l'utilisation de fusibles incorrects ;
- des dommages causés par négligence de maintenance et d'entre-
tien prévus dans le mode d’emploi de la part du Client ;
- des dommages résultant de l'utilisation des pièces de rechange et 
des accessoires non originaux, incorrects pour le présent modèle, 
d’effectuer des réparations et des modifications par des personnes 
non autorisées ;
- les défauts causés par la poursuite des travaux avec un Appareil ou 
un équipement défectueux.
14. La garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale des composants de 
l’Appareil et d'autres dispositifs mentionnés dans le manuel d'utili-
sateur et la documentation technique avec un temps spécifique de 
fonctionnement.
15. La garantie de l’Appareil n'exclut pas, ne limite ni suspend les 
droits du Client découlant de la garantie légale.
16. Le Fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
matériels causés par un Appareil défectueux. Le Fabricant n'est 
pas responsable des dommages indirects, accessoires, spéciaux, 
consécutifs ou le préjudice moral ni des dommages, y compris mais 
sans s'y limiter les pertes de profits, d’économies, de données, la 
perte des prestations, des sinistres par des tiers et d’autres dom-
mages découlant de ou liés à l'utilisation de l’Appareil.
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mateur et l’entreprise sont ci-après dénommés collectivement le « 
Client »).
3. Le Fabricant s’engage à remédier gratuitement à tout défaut 
identifié au cours de la période de garantie par la réparation ou le 
remplacement (à la discrétion du Fabricant) des composants de 
l’Appareil défectueux par des pièces neuves ou remises à neuf. 
Le Fabricant se réserve le droit de remplacer tout l'Appareil par un 
autre, neuf ou remis à neuf. Fabricant ne rembourse pas le prix de 
l’Appareil acheté.
4. Dans des situations particulières, le Fabricant peut remplacer 
l'Appareil par un autre avec les paramètres techniques les plus 
similaires. 
5. Seul le titulaire d'une garantie valide peut présenter des de-
mandes de garantie. 
6. Avant de faire une demande de garantie, le Fabricant vous recom-
mande de profiter de l’assistance technique par téléphone ou en 
ligne, accessible sur le site https://www.fibaro.com/support/. 
7. Pour présenter la demande d'activation de garantie, le Client doit 
s’adresser au Fabricant par le courriel indiqué sur le site https://
www.fibaro.com/support/.
8. Après la présentation de la demande d'activation de garantie va-
lide, le Client recevra des informations de contact pour le Service de 
garantie autorisé (« SGA »). Le client doit s’adresser au SGA et y 
fournir l’Appareil. Après avoir obtenu l’Appareil, le Fabricant commu-
niquera au Client le numéro d'application unique (RMA).
9. Les vices seront éliminés dans un délai de 30 jours à compter de 
la date de livraison de l’Appareil au SGA. La période de garantie 
est prolongée du temps pendant lequel le dispositif restait à la dis-
position du SGA.
10. L’appareil étant l’objet d’une réclamation doit être mis à dispo-
sition par le Client avec l’équipement standard complet et les docu-
ments confirmant son achat.
11. Les frais de transport de l’Appareil étant l’objet d’une réclama-
tion sur le territoire polonais seront couverts par le Fabricant. Dans 
le cas du transport d'autres pays, les frais de transport seront à la 
charge du Client. Dans le cas d'une notification de la demande de 
réclamation injustifiée, le SGA a le droit de charger le Client des frais 
concernant l'explication de la question.
12. SGA refuse d'accepter une réclamation en cas de : 
- constatation de l’utilisation abusive et non conforme au mode 
d’emploi de l’Appareil,
- mettre à disposition l’Appareil incomplet, sans accessoires, sans 
plaque signalétique de la part du Client, 
- déterminer la cause du défaut autre que le vice de matériau ou de 
production de l’Appareil, 
- du document de garantie non valable et l'absence de preuve 
d'achat.
13. La garantie de qualité ne couvre pas :
- des dommages mécaniques (fissures, fractures, coupures, 
écorchures, déformation physique due à l'impact, la chute ou 
causée en laissant tomber sur l'Appareil un autre objet ou par l’uti-
lisation abusive de l’Appareil par rapport de celle prévue dans le 
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ARالضمان
Poznań 60-421, Lotnicza 1 ومكتبها المسجل في FIBAR GROUP S.A 1

بوزنان، دخلت في سجل رجال الأعمال ( متعهدين ) لسجل المحكمة الوطنية والذي ترعاه محكمة 
المقاطعة الخاصة ببوزنان-,     المدينة الجديدة وويلدا في بوزنان القسم التجاري الثامن لسجل 
المحكمة الوطنية (KRS) والذي يحمل الرقم NIP 7811858097 , 553265 المنطقة: 

301595664   برأس مال يقدر ب 1,182,100 زلوتي بولندي مدفوع بالكامل ، للمزيد من 
معلومات التواصل على الموقع www.fibaro.com ( والمشار إليه لاحقا ب “المُصنعّ” ) يضمن 

أن الجهاز المباع ( والمشار إليه لاحقا ب “الجهاز” ) سليم من أي عيوب مادية أو مصنعية
2 المُصنعّ مسؤول عن أي خلل في الجهاز ناتج من العيوب الفيزيائية الكامنة في الجهاز والتي 

تسبب عدم توافق عمله مع المواصفات في خلال المدة التالية:
- ٢٤ شهر من تاريخ الشراء من قبل المستهلك

- ١٢ شهر من تاريخ الشراء من قبل العميل التجاري ( المستهلك والعميل التجاري والمشار إليهم 
فيما بعد بشكل جماعي ب “العميل”)

3 يقوم المُصنعّ بإزالة أي عيوب يتم كشفها خلال فترة الضمان وبدون مقابل عن طريق استبدال 
أو إصلاح( تحت حرية التصرف من قبل المُصنعّ) الأجزاء المعيبة للجهاز بأجزاء جديدة أو معاد 
تصنيعها “مجددة” . ويحتفظ المُصنعّ بحق استبدال الجهاز بالكامل بجهاز جديد أو مجدد. لن يقوم 

المُصنعّ بإعادة المال المدفوع للجهاز.
4 تحت ظروف خاصة قد يستبدل المُصنعّ الجهاز بآخر مختلف ومتماثل لأبعد حد مع المميزات 

التقنية
5 يحق فقط لصاحب وثيقة الضمان السارية تقديم مطالبات بموجب الضمان.

6 قبل الشروع بأي شكوى فإن المٌصنعّ يوصي باستخدام الهاتف أو الدعم عبر الانترنت والمتواجد 
https://www.fibaro.com/support على الرابط التالي

7 للشروع بأي شكوى، يتوجب على العميل التواصل مع المٌصنعّ عبرعنوان البريد الإلكتروني 
https://www.fibaro.com/support الموجود على الرابط التالي

8 بعد أن يتم تقديم الشكوى بالشكل الصحيح، سيستقبل العميل معلومات التواصل لخدمة الضمان 
(AGS) المفوضة يتوجب على العميل التواصل وتسليم الجهاز لخدمة الضمان المفوضة. عند 
استلام الجهاز سيقوم المٌصنعّ بإعلام العميل برقم التفويض الخاص بالبضاعة التي تم إرجاعها 

.(RMA)
9 يجب إزالة العيوب في غضون 30 يوما من تاريخ تسليم الجهاز إلى أغس. يتم تمديد فترة 

AGS الضمان في الوقت الذي تم فيه الاحتفاظ بالجهاز من قبل
10 يجب تقديم الجهاز المعيب من قبل العميل مع كافة المعدات الأساسية والوثائق التي تثبت 

عملية الشراء.
11 سيتم تغطية تكاليف نقل الجهاز داخل منطقة الجمهورية البولندية من قبل المٌصنعّ. وسيتكلف 

العميل بتكاليف نقل الجهاز من أي بلد آخر. وللشكاوى غير المبررة ستقوم خدمة الضمان المفوضة 
بتحميل العميل التكاليف المتعلقة بالموضوع.

12 لن تقبل خدمة الضمان المفوضة أي شكوى في الحالات التالية:
- لم يتم استخدام الجهاز بالشكل الصحيح أو الاطلاع على كتيب التشغيل

- تم تسليم الجهاز من قبل العميل بشكل غير كامل، بدون الإضافات أو البطاقة
- تم تحديد أن العيب  تابع لأسباب غير مادية أو تصنيعية خاصة بالجهاز

- كان الضمان غير ساري أو لا يوجد إثبات لعملية الشراء
13 لن يشمل الضمان الآتي:

- الأضرار الآلية ( التصدعات، الكسور،الشقوق، الخدوش التشوهات الفيزيائية الناتجة عن 
الصدمات، سقوط الجهاز أو إسقاطه أو  شيء آخر، الاستخدام غير الصحيح أو عدم الاطلاع 
على كتيب التشغيل )  الأضرار الناتجة عن الأسباب الخارجية مثل: فيضان، عاصفة،حريق، 

FIBARO WALL PLUG
USB مع شاحن ناقل تسلسلي G نوع

FGWPG-121

FIBARO Wall Plug هوعبارة عن مفتاح إضافي مع إمكانية التحكم عن بعد 
والقدرة على قياس حجم الطاقة واستهلاكها.

لون  تغيير  مع  التشغيل  ووضع  الحالي  الشحن  وضع  إظهار   LED إطار  يستخدم 
الإضاءة.

مريحة  بطريقة  الكهربائية  الأجهزة  في  التحكم  لدينا  الذكية  الكهربائية  القوابس  تتيح 
بدون الحاجة للصيانة.

 كما أنها مجهزة بمنفذ شحن ناقل تسلسلي USB الذي يقوم بقياس الطاقة.

للحصول على نسخة الدليل والمواصفات التقنية 
الكاملة يرجى زيارة موقعنا على الانترنت:

manuals.fibaro.com/en/wall-plug-uk

الرجاء قراءة الدليل قبل محاولة تثبيت الجهاز!

المواصفات
230  فولط  تيار متردد ، 50/60 هيرتز مزوّد الطاقة: 
3A - الأحمال المقاومة
 8A - الأحمال المتوهّجة
 cos =) 13 - الغرض الإستقرائي العامA 
(0.75-0.8
((cosφ <0.35 700 – مهمّة تجريبيةVA 
 750W - حركي
 3A – أثقال إلكترونية

الحمولة المقدّرة 
(الحمولة المستمرّة): 

BS 1363 :G يستخدم مع مقبس نوع 
5V :USB الجهد الناتج منفذ
1A منفذ إخراج USB الحالي:
0 - 40 درجة مئوية درجة حرارة التشغيل:
56 × 56 × 58.5 ملم الأبعاد (العرض × الإرتفاع × العمق):

  تحذيرات
 هذا المنتج ليس للعب. يرجى حفظه بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال والحيوانات!

 الرجاء عدم تعريض هذا المنتج للأماكن الرطبة أو الماء أو السوائل الأخرى.
تم تصميم هذا المنتج للإستخدام الداخلي فقط.  الرجاء عدم إستخدامه في الخارج!

الإصدار الأول
قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمقبس بالقرب من جهاز التحكم Z-Wave الرئيسي.. ١
إضبط جهاز التحكم Z-Wave الرئيسي على وضعية الإضافة.. ٢
سريعاً، أنقر ثلاث مرات على مفتاح الإدخال الموجود.. 	

الرجاء الإنتظار حتى يتم إضافة الجهاز إلى النظام.. ٤
سيتم تأكيد الإضافة الناجحة بواسطة المراقب.. 	
قم بتوصيل الجهاز الذي تريد التحكّم فيه بمقبس الحائط.. 	
يمكّنك مفتاح التشغيل من إختبار الجهاز وذلك عن طريق إيقافه وإعادة تشغيله .. 	

مفتاح

برق، كوارث طبيعية، هزات أرضية، حرب، شغب مدني، قوة قاهرة، حوادث غير متوقعة، 
سرقة ،ضرر مائي، تسريب سوائل، تسريب للبطارية، حالات الطقس، أشعة الشمس ، الرمل ، 
الرطوبة، ارتفاع أو انخفاض الحرارة، تلوث الهواء الأضرار الناتجة عن خلل برمجي، هجوم 

على جهاز الحاسب الآلي أو فايروس، أو الفشل بتحديث البرمجة كما أوصى به المٌصنعّ
- الأضرار الناتجة عن: اندفاع قوي للطاقة و/أو شبكة الاتصالات، التوصيل غير السليم للشبكة 
الكهربية بطريقة لا تتوافق مع كتيب التشغيل، أومن توصيل أجهزة أخرى لا ينصح بها المٌصنعّ.

- الأضرار الناتجة عن تشغيل أو تخزين الجهاز في ظروف سلبية جداً مثل : رطوبة عالية، 
غبار، درجات حرارة محيطة منخفضة جداً “تجمد” أو مرتفعة جداً. تفاصيل الظروف المسموح 

بتشغيل الجهاز فيها موضحة في كتيب التشغيل
- الأضرار الناتجة عن استخدام ملحقات لا يوصي بها المٌصنعّ

- الأضرار الناتجة عن تركيب العميل الكهربي الخاطئ والتي تتضمن استخدام الأسلاك الخاطئة
- الأضرار الناتجة عن فشل العميل في تزويد الصيانة وأعمال الخدمة الموضحة في كتيب 

التشغيل
- الأضرار الناتجة عن استخدام قطع غيار مزيفة أو ملحقات لا تتناسب مع الصنف المعطى، 

تصليح أو عمل تعديلات من قبل أشخاص غير مخولين.
- أضرار ناتجة عن تشغيل الجهاز الخاطئ أو الملحقات الخاطئة. 

14 لن يشمل الضمان الاستهلاك الطبيعي للجهاز وأجزائه المذكورة في كتيب التشغيل والوثائق 
التقنية حيث أن لهذه الأجزاء عمر تشغيلي محدد.

15 ضمان الجهاز لن يمنع، يقيد أو يوقف حقوق الضمان للعميل.
16 لن يكون المٌصنعّ مسؤولا عن أضرار الممتلكات الناتجة عن الجهاز المعيب. ولن يخضع 

الضمان للأضرار غير المباشرة،العرضية،الاستثنائية،التبعية أو التأديبية، أو لأي أضرار 
تتضمن جملة أمور من بينها خسارة الأرباح،المدخرات،البيانات، فقدان المصالح،دعاوى من قبل 

أطراف ثالثة وأي أضرارناتجة عن أو متعلقة باستخدام الجهاز.

الضمان
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保证
1. 该设备的质量由FIBAR GROUP S.A.和其在波兹南的注册办公室保
证,Lotnicza街1号，60-421 波兹南，被地方法院登记为全国法院登记
簿的企业家登记簿；国家法院波兹南新城和为二达区VIII经济部门登记
注册的国家法院登记册（KRS），编号:553265，NIP 7811858097
，REGON:301595664，全部交过的注册资本1 182 100 PLN，其他
联系方式请访问www.fibaro.com（以下简称“制造商”)保证销售的
设备（“设备”）没有材料和制造缺陷。

2. 若设备在以下时间段因其物理缺陷方面导致的设备故障及和制造商
规格不合格的操作，制造商负有偿付责任：

-对于消费者来说，从购买日起的24个月内

-对商业客户来说（消费者和商业客户一下一起简称“客户”），从购
买日起的12个月内。

3. 在保修期内，制造商承诺通过免费修理或更换(根据制造商的决定)
对新的或重新制造的部件的有缺陷的部件，以此来解决设备缺陷问
题。，其物理状况不会比客户拥有的设备状况差，为了排除缺陷故
障，制造商保留更换新设备或重新制造设备的权利。制造生不偿还已
购买设备的钱。

FIBARO智能插座
G型带USB充电端口 

FGWPG-121

FIBARO智能插座是一款可远程控制的插入式开关，可测量功率和能
源消耗。

它通过LED光环变色照明来显示当前负载和工作模式。

我们的智能插座可以以方便和免维护的方式控制电气设备。

它还配备了带电量计量的USB充电端口。

有关完整的使用手册和技术规格，请访问我们的网站：
manuals.fibaro.com/en/wall-plug-uk

在安装设备请之前阅读手册！

产品规格
电源： 230V AC，50 / 60Hz
额定载荷
（连续负载）:

3A - 电阻负载
8A - 白炽负载

13A - 感应通用（cosφ= 0.75-0.8
）

700VA - 先导任务（cosφ<0.35）
750W - 电机

3A - 电子镇流器
无线电频率: 868.0–868.6MHz 

869.7–870.0MHz
用于G型插座： BS 1363
USB端口输出电压： 5V
USB端口输出电流： 1A
工作温度： 0 - 40°C
尺寸（宽x高x深）： 56 x 56 x 58.5毫米

警告

本产品不是玩具。请让儿童和动物远离！
请勿将本产品暴露于潮湿，水或其他液体中。
本产品仅适用于室内使用。请勿在室外使用！

首次启用

1. 将设备插入Z-Wave主机附近的插座。
2. 将Z-Wave主机设置为添加模式。
3. 快速，连按三次位于外壳上的按钮。

4. 等待设备被添加到系统中。
5. 主机确认成功添加。
6. 把需要控制的电气设备插入智能插座。
7. 通过按钮来打开和关闭设备以测试设备。

接的方式不符合操作指示，或由于制造商没有连接的其他产品的连接;

-设备的工作或储存在极其不利的条件下造成的损坏，如高湿度、灰
尘、太低(霜冻)或过高的环境温度。在说明书中规定可以使用该设备
的详细条件;

-因使用不推荐的配件而造成的损害;

-用户的电气安装错误造成的损坏，包括使用有缺陷的保险丝;

-因客户未能履行本说明书所提供的维护和维修工作而造成的损害;

-因使用不适当的、非原始的零部件而造成的损坏，未经授权的人员进
行修理和修改;

-因未使用的设备或附件而造成的故障。

14. 保修单不包括在操作说明中列出的部件和其他部件的磨损和撕
裂，以及指定操作时间的技术文档。

15. 保修单对所售货物的保证不排除、限制或中止因质保而产生的买
方权利。

16. 制造商对因缺陷设备造成的财产损失不承担任何责任。 制造商
不对间接，偶然，特殊，后果性或道德损失，包括但不限于利益，储
蓄，数据，利润损失，第三方索赔以及其他的损害 使用设备相关的损
失等不承担法律责任。

按钮

4. 如果在特殊情况下，制造商可以用另一个具有最相似的技术参数
的设备更换设备。

5. 只有有效保证的持有者才能在质保期内索赔。

请记住:在进行保修索赔之前，请使用我们的电话或在线服务。在超
过半数的案例中，用户的问题是远程解决的，因此避免了不必要的
运行过程所带来的时间和成本的损失。如果远程解决方案不可能，
客户将被要求填写注册表，以通过www.fibaro.com网站获得授权。
如果您提出一个有效的索赔，您将收到一个收据和一个唯一的编号
(RMA)。

6. 请记住:在进行保修索赔之前，请使用我们的电话或在线服务，以
通过https://www.fibaro.com/support网站获得授权。

7. 如过想投诉的话，客户应应该通过https://www.fibaro.com/
support/网站提供的邮箱地址联系制造商。

8. 如果提出正确的索赔，客户将收到授权担保服务(“ASG”)的合同
的详细信息。客户应该联系并将设备交给ASG。收到了设备之后制
造商将发投诉编号(RMA)给您。

9. 在保证期内，故障将在从设备交付到ASG的30天内被移除。当设
备处于ASG的处理时间时，保证期延长。

10. 在质保期内提供服务的设备将由客户提供，并提供完整的标准附
件和确认其购买的文件。

11. 波兰地区内运输产品的费用将由制造商承担。从其他的国家运
输产品的情况下，费用将由客户承担。如客户在无正当理由的情况
下，ASG有权向客户收取与案件解释有关的费用。

12. ASG在以下的情况中拒绝接受投诉:

-发现该装置的使用情况与说明书是相反的；

-客户提供不完整的设备，没有配件，没有铭牌；

-除了设备的材料或产品故障以外的其他原因；

-无效保证文件，没有购买证明。

13. 质量保证不包括:

-机械损坏(裂纹、骨折、交叉、擦伤、由冲击引起的物理变形、坠落
或掉落到另一个物体的设备上，或者在说明书中使用的设备的不当
使用);

-由外力原因所造成的损坏，如洪水、风暴、火灾、闪电、自然灾
害、地震、战争、社会不安定、不可抗力、不可预见的事故、盗
窃、液体洪水、电池泄漏、天气状况等;阳光、沙子、湿度、高或低
温、空气污染;

-因软件不当、计算机病毒攻击、或未能按照制造商建议使用软件更
新造成的损害;

-造成的损坏是由：电力供应和/或电信网络的超电压，或与电网连


